RESOLUTION NO. 2307

A RESOLUTION TO CONSENT FOR INCLUSION OF TERRITORY IN UMATILLA COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners is initiating the formation of the Umatilla County Road District, which will include all areas of the county, including those within incorporated cities; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the district is to allow for additional federal funding for roads within the jurisdiction of Umatilla County and its road maintenance system; and

WHEREAS, the formation of the district will not include any request for a permanent tax rate and will not result in the addition to or increase in the rate of property taxes for property owners; and

WHEREAS, the district will not result in any impacts on cities, including any funding increases or decreases; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners will consider partnering with the City of Hermiston on roads within the City's Urban Growth Boundary using these or other funds as appropriate; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners is requesting the consent of the City of Hermiston for inclusion of the property within its city limits to be part of the proposed district.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HERMISTON RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the City of Hermiston consents to the territory within the City of Hermiston to be included within the boundaries of the Umatilla County Road District.
- 2. That this resolution is effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED by the Common Council this 12th day of February 2024. SIGNED by the Mayor this 12th day of February 2024.

Dr. David Drotzmann, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Lilly Alarcon-Strong, CMC, CITY RECORDER